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1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Glasgow City Council – Development and Regeneration Services published, on 
30th September 2016, a briefing paper on demographic changes in 2011-2015 
for Glasgow City and Neighbourhoods. It presented the results of an analysis of 
population estimates from National Records of Scotland (NRS) since 2011, 
when the latest population census was held. 

 
1.2 2016 population estimates for Council and Health Board areas (published by 

NRS on 27th April 2017) and estimates for small areas (data zones, published 
on 24th August 2017) allow this analysis to be updated. 

 
1.3 Total population change and components of change for 2011-2016 are 

examined in section 2 of this paper. Section 3 gives a description of population 
change by age. Population change by neighbourhood in Glasgow is the topic of 
section 4. The Appendix gives Tables with more detailed information.  

 
1.4 In the main text figures have been rounded to the nearest 100. 
 
2. TOTAL POPULATION CHANGE 

 
2.1 The 2016 mid-year estimate of Glasgow’s population is 615,100. Figure 2.1 

shows that the population has been growing since 2006. Before 2006 there was 
a sizable decline in Glasgow’s population. However, the rate of decline was 
reducing steadily: from 8,300 per year in 1981-1991 to 5,100 per year in 1991-
2001 and 2,000 per year in 2001-2006. The population rose by 4,900 per year 
in 2006-2011. After 2011, the population growth continued, but at a slightly 
lower rate: by 4,400 per year in 2011-2016 (see Appendix, Table A1).  
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2.2 The switch from population decline in 2001-2006 to population growth in 2006-
2011 is due to (1) an improved natural change position (the difference between 
births and deaths): from -800 per year in 2001-2006 to +600 per year in 2006-
2011; and (2) an improved migration position: from a net loss of 2,700 per year 
in 2001-2006 to a net gain of 3,500 per year in 2006-2011 (See Table 2.1 and 
Appendix, Tables A2 and A3). 

 
2.3 Population growth due to natural change increased from 600 per year in 2006-

2011 to 1,000 per year in 2011-2016 (see Appendix, Table A2). Table 2.1 
shows that annual migration is approximately the same in the two periods 2006-
2011 and 2011-2016 (3,500 per year). The higher rate of growth of Glasgow’s 
population before 2011 is due to “other changes” in those years (see Appendix, 
Table A3). These “other changes” mainly represent an adjustment to reconcile 
migration estimates with the 2011 Census population estimates. 

  

   
 
2.4 Table 2.1 splits Glasgow’s net migration position by type. A sizable net gain 

from “Overseas – other” migration (4,500 per year) and a reduction in net 
losses to other Glasgow and Clyde Valley Council areas (from -4,100 per year 
in 2001-2006 to -2,600 in 2006-2011) resulted in a strongly positive net 
migration position (3,500 per year) for Glasgow City in 2006-2011. 

2.5 It is of interest to note Glasgow’s improving net migration position in relation to 
“Rest of Scotland” (this excludes the Glasgow Conurbation as defined by the 
Glasgow and the Clyde Valley area) and “Rest of United Kingdom”. This 
change may indicate that Glasgow is considered, within the UK, as a more 
attractive place to live, which could be an impact from events like the 
Commonwealth Games in 2014. 

2.6 Since 2011, the annual net migration gain from “Overseas – other” migration 
has reduced somewhat (from 4,500 per year in 2006-2011 to 3,400 in 2011-
2016) and the net flow of asylum seekers into Glasgow has increased (see 
Table 2.1 and Appendix, Table A3). Net migration from “Overseas – other” has 
been the main component of Glasgow’s net migration gain in the last decade. 

2.7 Since 2011, Glasgow’s net migration losses to the rest of the Conurbation have 
increased: from -2,600 per year in 2006-2011 to -3,400 per year in 2011-2016 
(see Table 2.1). This is likely to be related to a partial upturn in the housing 
market, resulting in more people buying a house elsewhere in the Conurbation.  

Table 2.1 - Net migration by type for Glasgow City since 2001
annual annual annual

type of migration 2001-2006 2006-2011 2011-2016
Rest of Glasgow & Clyde Valley -4,132 -2,632 -3,382
Rest of Scotland 585 723 1,218
Rest of United Kingdom -467 61 728
Overseas - asylum seekers 1,680 880 1,560
Overseas - other -358 4,496 3,363
Total net migration -2,692 3,528 3,487
Source: National Records of Scotland - Crown Copyright Reserved
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2.8 Table 2.2 splits Glasgow’s net migration position with the rest of the 
Conurbation by Council area. Since 2011 there have been higher migration 
losses from Glasgow City to the suburban areas East Dunbartonshire (from       
-400 per year in 2006-2011 to -700 per year in 2011-2016) and East 
Renfrewshire (from -600 per year in 2006-2011 to -900 per year in 2011-2016). 

  

2.9 Table 2.3 shows Glasgow’s net migration by age. In the period 2001-2006 there 
was a net inflow for the age group “15 to 24” (+3,400 per year) with net 
outflows for the age groups “0 to 14” (-1,500 per year), “25 to 44” (-3,100 per 
year) and “45 and over” (-1,500 per year). The position changed considerably in 
2006-2011, with net inflows for the age groups “15 to 24” (+4,600 per year) 
and “25 to 44” (+100 per year) and considerably reduced net outflows for the 
age groups “0 to 14” (-600 per year) and “45 and over” (-600 per year). 

2.10 Since 2011 Glasgow’s migration position has changed again with a resumption 
of a net outflow for the age group “25 to 44” (-400 per year) and a higher net 
outflow for the age group “0 to 14” (-900 per year). This indicates that, relative 
to the period 2006-2011, more families have left the City in the recent period 
(2011-2016). 

 

Table 2.2 - Net migration Glasgow City with Rest of GCV area
annual annual annual

Council area 2001-2006 2006-2011 2011-2016
East Dunbartonshire -607 -352 -746
East Renfrewshire -771 -589 -877
Inverclyde 21 73 66
North Lanarkshire -905 -413 -440
Renfrewshire -421 -445 -394
South Lanarkshire -1,212 -809 -865
West Dunbartonshire -237 -96 -126
Rest of Glasgow & Clyde Valley -4,132 -2,632 -3,382
Source: National Records of Scotland - Crown Copyright Reserved

Table 2.3 - Net migration by Age for Glasgow City since 2001
annual annual annual

Age band 2001-2006 2006-2011 2011-2016
0 to 4 -732 -325 -591
5 to 14 -798 -292 -260
15 to 24 3,403 4,612 5,206
25 to 34 -1,488 851 440
35 to 44 -1,585 -712 -864
45 to 54 -387 -136 -110
55 to 64 -357 -116 -64
65+ -748 -354 -269
total -2,692 3,528 3,487
Source: National Records of Scotland - Crown Copyright Reserved
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3. POPULATION BY AGE 
 

3.1 Table 3.1 gives the estimated change for Glasgow’s population between 2011 
and 2016.  

 

  
 
3.2 In a comparison of population change by age, it is important to realise that 

population changes are largely driven by the sizes of the various age cohorts. A 
reduction for an age group does not therefore necessarily imply a net outflow. 
Similarly, an increase for an age group is not always the result of a net inflow. 

 
3.3 An example is the age group “16 to 24”. Table 3.1 shows a reduction of -5,300 

for that age group in 2011 to 2016. The reason is that, in 2011, the age group 
“16 to 24” is considerably larger than the age-group “11 to 19” (i.e. the cohort 
that will be aged “16 to 24” in 2016). This reduction of -5,300 takes place 
despite a net inflow of 5,200 per year for the age group “15 to 24” in 2011-
2016 (see Table 2.3). 

 
3.4 The estimated population for Glasgow in 2016 (at 615,100) exceeds by 11,200 

the projected population for 2016 (at 603,900) in the most recent NRS 
projections (2014-base). This is due to a considerably larger net migration 
inflow (6,900 per year, compared with a projected figure of 1,500 per year). 

 

  

Table 3.1 - Estimated Population Change in Glasgow City by Age
Age band 2011 2016 2011-2016
0 to 4 33,290 34,877 1,587
5 to 11 38,528 42,260 3,732
12 to 15 24,006 21,350 -2,656
age group 0 to 15 95,824 98,487 2,663
16 to 24 88,703 83,453 -5,250
25 to 34 101,914 119,043 17,129
35 to 44 82,638 80,487 -2,151
45 to 54 81,789 83,220 1,431
55 to 64 59,941 66,590 6,649
age group 16 to 64 414,985 432,793 17,808
65 to 74 42,326 44,781 2,455
75 plus 39,925 39,009 -916
age group 65 plus 82,251 83,790 1,539
total population 593,060 615,070 22,010
Source: National Records of Scotland - Crown Copyright Reserved
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4. POPULATION CHANGE BY NEIGHBOURHOOD 
 

4.1 National Records of Scotland (NRS) have now published the 2016 Small Area 
Population Estimates (SAPE). That makes it possible to examine changes in 
2011-2016 for the 56 neighbourhoods in Glasgow. 

 
4.2 The 56 neighbourhoods, used in this chapter, were defined several years ago 

by DRS staff for the purposes of reporting to Local Housing Forums. At that 
time there were ten Local Housing Forums, with each Forum dealing with one 
of the City’s ten Community Planning Partnership (CPP) areas. The CPP areas 
were considered too large to be meaningful when discussing local priorities for 
housing investment and regeneration. In consultation with Housing 
Associations, the CPP areas were sub-divided into areas, which people living in 
those areas would recognize as their neighbourhood (see Appendix for a map 
of the City’s Neighbourhoods). 

 
4.3 Maps 4.1 and 4.2 (see page 7) give the annual population changes by 

neighbourhood in, respectively, 2001-2011 and 2011-2016 (see also Appendix, 
Table A5). 

 
4.4 In 2001-2011 there was a corridor of population growth in the City Centre north 

of the river Clyde (from Broomhill/Partick West to Calton/Bridgeton and 
Dennistoun). In 2011-2016 that corridor has expanded into the North West 
(Hillhead, Maryhill Road Corridor and Hyndland/Dowanhill/Partick East), into the 
East (Haghill/Carntyne, Parkhead/Dalmarnock and Tollcross/West Shettleston) 
and into the South (Greater Govan, Ibrox/Kingston, Greater Gorbals, Govanhill 
and Langside/Battlefield). 

 
4.5 In the recent period, 2011 to 2016, there has also been population growth in the 

North East of the City: from Blackhill/Hogganfield to Ruchazie/Garthamlock and 
Easterhouse. 

 
4.6 Areas with the highest rate of population loss are Sighthill/Royston, Crookston/ 

South Cardonald and Corkerhill/North Pollok. In many cases population losses 
are related to housing demolitions in the areas concerned. 
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4.7 Maps 4.3 to 4.5 (see pages 8, 9 and 10) show the contribution to the annual 
population change by the age groups “0 to 15”, “16 to 64” and “65 plus” (see 
also Appendix, Tables A6 and A7).  

 
4.8 The number of children (age 0 to 15) has risen considerably North of the river 

Clyde: from Maryhill Road Corridor to Hillhead/Woodlands, City Centre, 
Calton/Bridgeton, Parkhead/Dalmarnock and Haghill/Carntyne  and from 
Balornock/Barmulloch to Blackhill/Hogganfield. South of the river Clyde there 
were considerable increases from Greater Govan to Ibrox/Kingston, Greater 
Gorbals and Govanhill and in South Nitshill/Darnley (see Map 4.3). 

 
4.9 The number of children has reduced considerably for some neighbourhoods in 

North West (from Drumchapel to Blairdardie, Knightswood and Yoker/ 
Scotstoun), in North (from Lambhill/Milton to Ruchill/Possilpark, Springburn and 
Sighthill/Royston), in East (Mount Vernon/East Shettleston and Baillieston), in 
South West (Crookston/South Cardonald, Corkerhill, Pollok and Arden/ 
Carnwadric) and in South East (Cathcart/Simshill, Croftfoot and Castlemilk). 
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4.10 Map 4.4 shows that the growth in Glasgow’s working age population 
(approximated by the age group “16 to 64”) has been concentrated in the 
neighbourhoods immediately north and south of the river Clyde: from Broomhill/ 
Partick West to Parkhead/Dalmarnock and from Greater Govan to Greater 
Gorbals. 

 
4.11 Since the age group “16 to 64” is the most sizable part of the overall 

population, it is not surprising that Map 4.4 shows important similarities with 
Map 4.2 (see page 7). However, there are also differences. 

 
4.12 The contribution from the “age 16 to 64” population to the annual population 

change can be higher than the latter when there are reductions in the 
numbers of children and/or elderly. Examples are: Blairdardie, Knightswood, 
Lambhill/Milton, Springburn and Corkerhill/North Pollok, with reductions in the 
number of children and Blairdardie, Knightswood, Temple/Anniesland, Lambhill/ 
Milton, Springburn, North Cardonald/Penilee and Bellahouston/Mosspark with 
reductions in the number of elderly. 

 
4.13 The contribution from the “age 16 to 64” population to the annual population 

change can be lower than the latter when there are increases in the numbers 
of children and/or elderly. Examples are: Blackhill/Hogganfield, Ruchazie/ 
Garthamlock, Tollcross/West Shettleston and Govanhill with increases in the 
number of children and Kelvindale, Anniesland/Jordanhill, Blackhill/Hogganfield, 
Ruchazie/Garthamlock and King’s Park with increases in the number of elderly. 
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4.14 Map 4.5 shows that the number of elderly (age 65 and over) has grown 
considerably in the North West (from Maryhill/Summerston and Maryhill 
Corridor to Kelvindale/Kelvinside, Hyndland/Dowanhill/Partick East, 
Hillhead/Woodlands and Yorkhill/Anderston, in Drumchapel, Anniesland/ 
Jordanhill/Whiteinch and Yoker/Scotstoun), in the North East (from Robroyston 
to Blackhill/Hogganfield and Ruchazie/Garthamlock, in Parkhead/Dalmarnock 
and Baillieston), in the South East (from Pollokshields West to Shawlands/ 
Strathbungo, Langside/Battlefield, Newlands, Cathcart, King’s Park and 
Croftfoot) and in the South West (South Nitshill/Darnley, Arden/Carnwadric and 
Pollok). 

 
4.15 The number of elderly has reduced in the North West (Knightswood, Blairdardie 

and Temple/Anniesland), in the North (Lambhill/Milton, Springburn, Balornock/ 
Barmulloch and Sighthill/Royston), in the East (Dennistoun and Riddrie/Cranhill) 
and in the South (North Cardonald/Penilee, Bellahouston/Craigton/Mosspark, 
Pollokshaws/Mansewood and Toryglen). 

 

 

 

 

  

 Page 10 
 



APPENDIX 

Tables 

A1 – Population Glasgow City in 1981-2016 

A2 – Population Change Glasgow City in 2001-2016 

A3 – Net Migration and Other Changes for Glasgow City in 2001-2016 

A4 – Population Estimates by Age and Sex for Glasgow City in 2016 

A5 – Population Change by Neighbourhood for Glasgow City in 2001 to 2016 

A6 - Population by Neighbourhood and by Age for Glasgow City in 2011 and 2016 

A7 – Contribution to Annual Population Change by Age groups for Glasgow City in 
2011-2016 

Map – Glasgow City Neighbourhoods 

 

 

 

Table A1 - Population Glasgow City in 1981-2016
year population year population
1981 712,368 2001 578,710
1982 702,150 2002 576,450
1983 692,290 2003 572,260
1984 684,310 2004 569,560
1985 675,580 2005 569,240
1986 668,750 2006 568,480
1987 659,890 2007 571,760
1988 648,210 2008 576,200
1989 639,750 2009 581,620
1990 631,140 2010 586,500
1991 629,220 2011 593,060
1992 622,210 2012 595,070
1993 616,680 2013 596,520
1994 612,260 2014 599,640
1995 604,080 2015 606,340
1996 598,840 2016 615,070
1997 590,660
1998 587,050
1999 582,950
2000 577,020

Source: Estimates National Records of Scotland
Crown Copyright reserved
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Table A2 - Population Change Glasgow City in 2001-2016

year population 
at start

births deaths natural 
change

net 
migration 
and other 
changes

total 
change

population 
at end

2001-2002 578,710 6,422 7,567 -1,145 -1,115 -2,260 576,450
2002-2003 576,450 6,473 7,717 -1,244 -2,946 -4,190 572,260
2003-2004 572,260 6,642 7,407 -765 -1,935 -2,700 569,560
2004-2005 569,560 6,777 7,289 -512 192 -320 569,240
2005-2006 569,240 6,691 6,963 -272 -488 -760 568,480
2006-2007 568,480 6,916 7,086 -170 3,450 3,280 571,760
2007-2008 571,760 7,237 6,848 389 4,051 4,440 576,200
2008-2009 576,200 7,310 6,721 589 4,831 5,420 581,620
2009-2010 581,620 7,589 6,395 1,194 3,686 4,880 586,500
2010-2011 586,500 7,542 6,447 1,095 5,465 6,560 593,060
2011-2012 593,060 7,683 6,471 1,212 798 2,010 595,070
2012-2013 595,070 7,379 6,433 946 504 1,450 596,520
2013-2014 596,520 7,311 6,166 1,145 1,975 3,120 599,640
2014-2015 599,640 7,254 6,540 714 5,986 6,700 606,340
2015-2016 606,340 7,041 6,262 779 7,951 8,730 615,070
Source: Estimates National Records of Scotland - Crown Copyright reserved

Table A3 - Net Migration and Other Changes for Glasgow City in 2001-2016

year
excluding  
asylum 
seekers

net flow 
asylum 
seekers

total net 
migration

other 
changes

net migration 
a.o.

2001-2002 -5,561 3,400 -2,161 1,046 -1,115
2002-2003 -6,934 2,600 -4,334 1,388 -2,946
2003-2004 -4,618 1,200 -3,418 1,483 -1,935
2004-2005 -2,358 800 -1,558 1,750 192
2005-2006 -2,388 400 -1,988 1,500 -488
2006-2007 1,703 600 2,303 1,147 3,450
2007-2008 1,929 1,000 2,929 1,122 4,051
2008-2009 2,689 1,300 3,989 842 4,831
2009-2010 2,350 700 3,050 636 3,686
2010-2011 4,570 800 5,370 95 5,465
2011-2012 146 1,000 1,146 -348 798
2012-2013 -861 1,300 439 65 504
2013-2014 647 1,400 2,047 -72 1,975
2014-2015 4,240 1,600 5,840 146 5,986
2015-2016 5,463 2,500 7,963 -12 7,951

Source: Estimates National Records of Scotland - Crown Copyright reserved
Note: "other changes" include changes in number of prisoners, armed forces
stationed in Scotland and a rounding adjustment. The figures include an adjustment
for the reconciliation of population estimates from the 2001 and 2011 Censuses 
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Table A4 -  Population Estimates by Age and Sex for Glasgow City in 2016
age total male female age total male female
0 6,987 3,535 3,452 45 8,041 3,928 4,113
1 7,059 3,627 3,432 46 8,086 3,921 4,165
2 6,949 3,562 3,387 47 8,377 4,024 4,353
3 6,891 3,499 3,392 48 8,457 4,042 4,415
4 6,991 3,566 3,425 49 8,191 4,033 4,158
5 6,933 3,518 3,415 50 8,309 3,967 4,342
6 6,225 3,146 3,079 51 8,412 3,933 4,479
7 6,223 3,160 3,063 52 8,509 3,969 4,540
8 6,122 3,131 2,991 53 8,420 4,063 4,357
9 5,780 2,911 2,869 54 8,418 4,044 4,374
10 5,537 2,890 2,647 55 8,020 3,774 4,246
11 5,440 2,804 2,636 56 7,540 3,599 3,941
12 5,291 2,736 2,555 57 7,463 3,532 3,931
13 5,232 2,650 2,582 58 7,135 3,366 3,769
14 5,151 2,623 2,528 59 6,843 3,309 3,534
15 5,676 2,878 2,798 60 6,737 3,222 3,515
16 5,823 3,023 2,800 61 6,239 3,053 3,186
17 5,929 3,053 2,876 62 5,855 2,811 3,044
18 7,047 3,521 3,526 63 5,504 2,752 2,752
19 8,654 4,194 4,460 64 5,254 2,595 2,659
20 9,456 4,526 4,930 65 5,223 2,598 2,625
21 9,825 4,775 5,050 66 5,056 2,435 2,621
22 10,418 5,021 5,397 67 5,026 2,405 2,621
23 12,282 5,870 6,412 68 5,107 2,469 2,638
24 14,019 6,910 7,109 69 5,349 2,566 2,783
25 13,674 6,676 6,998 70 4,103 1,943 2,160
26 13,071 6,428 6,643 71 3,884 1,778 2,106
27 12,978 6,424 6,554 72 3,864 1,778 2,086
28 12,655 6,345 6,310 73 3,714 1,695 2,019
29 12,053 5,955 6,098 74 3,455 1,566 1,889
30 11,786 6,053 5,733 75 3,274 1,376 1,898
31 11,436 5,796 5,640 76 3,353 1,373 1,980
32 10,570 5,430 5,140 77 3,284 1,314 1,970
33 10,723 5,481 5,242 78 3,170 1,267 1,903
34 10,097 5,144 4,953 79 2,952 1,173 1,779
35 9,865 5,099 4,766 80 2,772 1,066 1,706
36 9,421 4,811 4,610 81 2,803 1,026 1,777
37 8,779 4,511 4,268 82 2,418 844 1,574
38 7,908 4,035 3,873 83 2,244 806 1,438
39 7,252 3,726 3,526 84 2,104 746 1,358
40 7,519 3,751 3,768 85 1,891 660 1,231
41 7,260 3,677 3,583 86 1,605 514 1,091
42 7,205 3,668 3,537 87 1,297 392 905
43 7,432 3,703 3,729 88 1,192 337 855
44 7,846 3,918 3,928 89 930 259 671

90 3,720 952 2,768
total 615,070 299,035 316,035

Source: National Records of Scotland - Crown Copyright Reserved
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Table A5.1 - Population Change by Neighbourhood for Glasgow City in 2001 to 2016
population       annual change

Neighbourhood 2001 2011 2016 2001-11 2011-16
Anniesland / Jordanhill / Whiteinch 9,738 10,137 10,343 0.4% 0.4%
Blairdardie 3,784 3,864 3,801 0.2% -0.3%
Broomhill / Partick West 9,532 11,737 12,489 2.3% 1.3%
City Centre / Merchant City 12,130 16,297 18,497 3.4% 2.7%
Drumchapel 13,453 13,033 12,714 -0.3% -0.5%
Hillhead / Woodlands 18,507 19,761 21,905 0.7% 2.2%
Hyndland / Dowanhill / Partick East 18,859 20,047 21,417 0.6% 1.4%
Kelvindale / Kelvinside 7,471 7,923 8,027 0.6% 0.3%
Knightswood 16,741 17,121 16,761 0.2% -0.4%
Lambhill / Milton 13,592 12,800 12,491 -0.6% -0.5%
Maryhill Road Corridor 14,770 14,797 16,152 0.0% 1.8%
North Maryhill / Summerston 12,899 12,710 13,067 -0.1% 0.6%
Ruchill / Possilpark 9,978 10,951 11,150 1.0% 0.4%
Temple / Anniesland 11,725 12,580 13,046 0.7% 0.7%
Yoker / Scotstoun 11,284 11,928 12,098 0.6% 0.3%
Yorkhill / Anderston 8,207 10,627 13,016 2.9% 4.5%
Glasgow North West 192,670 206,313 216,974 0.7% 1.0%
Baillieston / Garrowhill 18,421 18,422 18,862 0.0% 0.5%
Balornock/ Barmulloch 8,826 7,922 8,193 -1.0% 0.7%
Blackhill / Hogganfield 3,153 3,345 3,493 0.6% 0.9%
Calton / Bridgeton 13,626 16,670 18,946 2.2% 2.7%
Dennistoun 8,750 9,705 10,167 1.1% 1.0%
Easterhouse 10,023 8,371 8,876 -1.6% 1.2%
Haghill / Carntyne 7,903 7,985 8,645 0.1% 1.7%
Mount Vernon / East Shettleston 11,003 10,281 10,014 -0.7% -0.5%
Parkhead / Dalmarnock 7,848 7,642 9,936 -0.3% 6.0%
Riddrie / Cranhill 11,680 11,896 11,964 0.2% 0.1%
Robroyston / Millerston 4,842 5,483 5,467 1.3% -0.1%
Ruchazie / Garthamlock 7,933 7,970 8,333 0.0% 0.9%
Sighthill / Roystonhill / Germiston 7,996 7,722 6,364 -0.3% -3.5%
Springboig / Barlanark 14,503 14,351 14,449 -0.1% 0.1%
Springburn 16,294 14,093 14,045 -1.4% -0.1%
Tollcross / West Shettleston 15,866 15,542 16,181 -0.2% 0.8%
Glasgow North East 168,667 167,400 173,935 -0.1% 0.8%
Source: Population estimates for 2011 data zones from National Records of Scotland
Crown Copyright Reserved
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Table A5.2 - Population Change by Neighbourhood for Glasgow City in 2001 to 2016
population       annual change

Neighbourhood 2001 2011 2016 2001-11 2011-16
Arden / Carnwadric 9,662 9,713 9,361 0.1% -0.7%
Bellahouston / Craigton / Mosspark 8,719 8,720 8,674 0.0% -0.1%
Carmunnock 751 860 894 1.5% 0.8%
Castlemilk 14,508 14,965 14,792 0.3% -0.2%
Cathcart / Simshill 7,900 7,558 7,304 -0.4% -0.7%
Corkerhill / North Pollok 4,749 4,722 4,481 -0.1% -1.0%
Croftfoot 6,788 6,508 6,482 -0.4% -0.1%
Crookston /South Cardonald 8,616 8,066 7,707 -0.6% -0.9%
Govanhill 14,094 14,428 15,067 0.2% 0.9%
Greater Gorbals 7,983 8,481 9,447 0.6% 2.3%
Greater Govan 12,315 13,049 14,380 0.6% 2.0%
Ibrox / Kingston 12,779 11,918 13,018 -0.7% 1.8%
King's Park / Mount Florida 9,866 9,489 9,416 -0.4% -0.2%
Langside / Battlefield 12,185 12,902 13,905 0.6% 1.6%
Newlands / Cathcart 7,208 6,860 6,808 -0.5% -0.2%
North Cardonald / Penilee 14,280 13,764 13,793 -0.4% 0.0%
Pollok 9,741 11,768 12,014 2.1% 0.4%
Pollokshaws / Mansewood 11,487 10,814 10,807 -0.6% 0.0%
Pollokshields East 6,985 8,097 8,014 1.6% -0.2%
Pollokshields West 7,054 7,134 7,153 0.1% 0.1%
Priesthill / Househillwood 8,712 8,279 8,301 -0.5% 0.1%
Shawlands / Strathbungo 8,988 9,079 9,337 0.1% 0.6%
South Nitshill / Darnley 6,006 7,585 8,475 2.6% 2.3%
Toryglen 5,156 4,588 4,531 -1.1% -0.2%
Glasgow South 216,532 219,347 224,161 0.1% 0.4%
Glasgow City 577,869 593,060 615,070 0.3% 0.7%
Source: Population estimates for 2011 data zones from National Records of Scotland

 Page 15 
 



 

 

Table A6.1 - Population by Neighbourhood and by Age for Glasgow City in 2011 and 2016
population by age - year 2011 population by age - year 2016

Neighbourhood total 0 to 15 16 to 64 65+ total 0 to 15 16 to 64 65+
Anniesland / Jordanhill / Whiteinch 10,137 1,942 6,694 1,501 10,343 1,983 6,744 1,616
Blairdardie 3,864 642 2,469 753 3,801 584 2,503 714
Broomhill / Partick West 11,737 1,172 9,165 1,400 12,489 1,338 9,703 1,448
City Centre / Merchant City 16,297 722 14,162 1,413 18,497 1,071 16,088 1,338
Drumchapel 13,033 3,245 8,443 1,345 12,714 3,023 8,169 1,522
Hillhead / Woodlands 19,761 1,915 16,278 1,568 21,905 2,322 17,882 1,701
Hyndland / Dowanhill / Partick East 20,047 1,794 15,909 2,344 21,417 1,915 16,801 2,701
Kelvindale / Kelvinside 7,923 1,024 5,643 1,256 8,027 991 5,579 1,457
Knightswood 17,121 2,990 10,646 3,485 16,761 2,766 10,809 3,186
Lambhill / Milton 12,800 2,368 7,927 2,505 12,491 2,244 7,917 2,330
Maryhill Road Corridor 14,797 1,488 11,617 1,692 16,152 1,916 12,469 1,767
North Maryhill / Summerston 12,710 2,266 8,724 1,720 13,067 2,292 8,916 1,859
Ruchill / Possilpark 10,951 2,059 7,438 1,454 11,150 2,003 7,665 1,482
Temple / Anniesland 12,580 1,840 8,594 2,146 13,046 1,970 9,094 1,982
Yoker / Scotstoun 11,928 2,429 8,246 1,253 12,098 2,270 8,477 1,351
Yorkhill / Anderston 10,627 881 9,188 558 13,016 1,029 11,348 639
Glasgow North West 206,313 28,777 151,143 26,393 216,974 29,717 160,164 27,093
Baillieston / Garrowhill 18,422 3,188 12,346 2,888 18,862 3,044 12,583 3,235
Balornock/ Barmulloch 7,922 1,500 4,960 1,462 8,193 1,626 5,178 1,389
Blackhill / Hogganfield 3,345 662 2,269 414 3,493 751 2,284 458
Calton / Bridgeton 16,670 1,937 12,743 1,990 18,946 2,230 14,738 1,978
Dennistoun 9,705 988 7,643 1,074 10,167 1,065 8,095 1,007
Easterhouse 8,371 1,722 5,656 993 8,876 1,794 6,086 996
Haghill / Carntyne 7,985 1,212 5,438 1,335 8,645 1,343 5,966 1,336
Mount Vernon / East Shettleston 10,281 1,371 6,461 2,449 10,014 1,254 6,322 2,438
Parkhead / Dalmarnock 7,642 1,426 5,203 1,013 9,936 2,151 6,692 1,093
Riddrie / Cranhill 11,896 1,836 7,602 2,458 11,964 1,958 7,694 2,312
Robroyston / Millerston 5,483 1,158 3,900 425 5,467 1,088 3,866 513
Ruchazie / Garthamlock 7,970 1,779 5,211 980 8,333 1,846 5,352 1,135
Sighthill / Roystonhill / Germiston 7,722 1,730 5,128 864 6,364 1,277 4,339 748
Springboig / Barlanark 14,351 2,973 9,251 2,127 14,449 2,923 9,424 2,102
Springburn 14,093 2,582 9,299 2,212 14,045 2,384 9,556 2,105
Tollcross / West Shettleston 15,542 2,661 10,699 2,182 16,181 2,776 11,254 2,151
Glasgow North East 167,400 28,725 113,809 24,866 173,935 29,510 119,429 24,996
Source: Population estimates for 2011 data zones from National Records of Scotland
Crown Copyright Reserved
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Table A6.2 - Population by Neighbourhood and by Age for Glasgow City in 2011 and 2016
population by age - year 2011 population by age - year 2016

Neighbourhood total 0 to 15 16 to 64 65+ total 0 to 15 16 to 64 65+
Arden / Carnwadric 9,713 2,111 6,535 1,067 9,361 1,889 6,343 1,129
Bellahouston / Craigton / Mosspark 8,720 1,312 5,457 1,951 8,674 1,305 5,685 1,684
Carmunnock 860 156 516 188 894 154 551 189
Castlemilk 14,965 3,032 9,829 2,104 14,792 2,939 9,710 2,143
Cathcart / Simshill 7,558 1,172 5,065 1,321 7,304 1,049 4,801 1,454
Corkerhill / North Pollok 4,722 1,060 3,082 580 4,481 878 3,006 597
Croftfoot 6,508 1,321 4,482 705 6,482 1,254 4,402 826
Crookston /South Cardonald 8,066 1,320 5,081 1,665 7,707 1,213 4,819 1,675
Govanhill 14,428 2,481 10,358 1,589 15,067 3,021 10,417 1,629
Greater Gorbals 8,481 1,282 5,906 1,293 9,447 1,476 6,674 1,297
Greater Govan 13,049 2,223 8,989 1,837 14,380 2,724 9,814 1,842
Ibrox / Kingston 11,918 1,398 9,336 1,184 13,018 1,615 10,179 1,224
King's Park / Mount Florida 9,489 1,491 6,689 1,309 9,416 1,530 6,428 1,458
Langside / Battlefield 12,902 1,382 10,090 1,430 13,905 1,527 10,781 1,597
Newlands / Cathcart 6,860 1,136 4,568 1,156 6,808 1,114 4,491 1,203
North Cardonald / Penilee 13,764 2,720 8,645 2,399 13,793 2,725 8,857 2,211
Pollok 11,768 2,290 7,841 1,637 12,014 2,228 8,019 1,767
Pollokshaws / Mansewood 10,814 1,862 6,950 2,002 10,807 1,881 6,981 1,945
Pollokshields East 8,097 1,790 5,631 676 8,014 1,766 5,584 664
Pollokshields West 7,134 1,290 4,699 1,145 7,153 1,233 4,653 1,267
Priesthill / Househillwood 8,279 1,739 5,343 1,197 8,301 1,768 5,343 1,190
Shawlands / Strathbungo 9,079 1,136 6,924 1,019 9,337 1,177 7,055 1,105
South Nitshill / Darnley 7,585 1,812 5,092 681 8,475 1,939 5,713 823
Toryglen 4,588 806 2,925 857 4,531 855 2,894 782
Glasgow South 219,347 38,322 150,033 30,992 224,161 39,260 153,200 31,701
Glasgow City 593,060 95,824 414,985 82,251 615,070 98,487 432,793 83,790
Source: Population estimates for 2011 data zones from National Records of Scotland
Crown Copyright Reserved
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Table A7.1 - Contribution to Annual Population Change by Age groups for Glasgow City in 2011-2016
      population change 2011 to 2016 contribution to annual population change

Neighbourhood total 0 to 15 16 to 64 65+ total 0 to 15 16 to 64 65+
Anniesland / Jordanhill / Whiteinch 206 41 50 115 0.41% 0.08% 0.10% 0.23%
Blairdardie -63 -58 34 -39 -0.33% -0.30% 0.18% -0.20%
Broomhill / Partick West 752 166 538 48 1.28% 0.28% 0.92% 0.08%
City Centre / Merchant City 2,200 349 1,926 -75 2.70% 0.43% 2.36% -0.09%
Drumchapel -319 -222 -274 177 -0.49% -0.34% -0.42% 0.27%
Hillhead / Woodlands 2,144 407 1,604 133 2.17% 0.41% 1.62% 0.13%
Hyndland / Dowanhill / Partick East 1,370 121 892 357 1.37% 0.12% 0.89% 0.36%
Kelvindale / Kelvinside 104 -33 -64 201 0.26% -0.08% -0.16% 0.51%
Knightswood -360 -224 163 -299 -0.42% -0.26% 0.19% -0.35%
Lambhill / Milton -309 -124 -10 -175 -0.48% -0.19% -0.02% -0.27%
Maryhill Road Corridor 1,355 428 852 75 1.83% 0.58% 1.15% 0.10%
North Maryhill / Summerston 357 26 192 139 0.56% 0.04% 0.30% 0.22%
Ruchill / Possilpark 199 -56 227 28 0.36% -0.10% 0.41% 0.05%
Temple / Anniesland 466 130 500 -164 0.74% 0.21% 0.79% -0.26%
Yoker / Scotstoun 170 -159 231 98 0.29% -0.27% 0.39% 0.16%
Yorkhill / Anderston 2,389 148 2,160 81 4.50% 0.28% 4.07% 0.15%
Glasgow North West 10,661 940 9,021 700 1.03% 0.09% 0.87% 0.07%
Baillieston / Garrowhill 440 -144 237 347 0.48% -0.16% 0.26% 0.38%
Balornock/ Barmulloch 271 126 218 -73 0.68% 0.32% 0.55% -0.18%
Blackhill / Hogganfield 148 89 15 44 0.88% 0.53% 0.09% 0.26%
Calton / Bridgeton 2,276 293 1,995 -12 2.73% 0.35% 2.39% -0.01%
Dennistoun 462 77 452 -67 0.95% 0.16% 0.93% -0.14%
Easterhouse 505 72 430 3 1.21% 0.17% 1.03% 0.01%
Haghill / Carntyne 660 131 528 1 1.65% 0.33% 1.32% 0.00%
Mount Vernon / East Shettleston -267 -117 -139 -11 -0.52% -0.23% -0.27% -0.02%
Parkhead / Dalmarnock 2,294 725 1,489 80 6.00% 1.90% 3.90% 0.21%
Riddrie / Cranhill 68 122 92 -146 0.11% 0.21% 0.15% -0.25%
Robroyston / Millerston -16 -70 -34 88 -0.06% -0.26% -0.12% 0.32%
Ruchazie / Garthamlock 363 67 141 155 0.91% 0.17% 0.35% 0.39%
Sighthill / Roystonhill / Germiston -1,358 -453 -789 -116 -3.52% -1.17% -2.04% -0.30%
Springboig / Barlanark 98 -50 173 -25 0.14% -0.07% 0.24% -0.03%
Springburn -48 -198 257 -107 -0.07% -0.28% 0.36% -0.15%
Tollcross / West Shettleston 639 115 555 -31 0.82% 0.15% 0.71% -0.04%
Glasgow North East 6,535 785 5,620 130 0.78% 0.09% 0.67% 0.02%
Source: Population estimates for 2011 data zones from National Records of Scotland
Crown Copyright Reserved
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Table A7.2 - Contribution to Annual Population Change by Age groups for Glasgow City in 2011-2016
      population change 2011 to 2016 contribution to annual population change

Neighbourhood total 0 to 15 16 to 64 65+ total 0 to 15 16 to 64 65+
Arden / Carnwadric -352 -222 -192 62 -0.72% -0.46% -0.40% 0.13%
Bellahouston / Craigton / Mosspark -46 -7 228 -267 -0.11% -0.02% 0.52% -0.61%
Carmunnock 34 -2 35 1 0.79% -0.05% 0.81% 0.02%
Castlemilk -173 -93 -119 39 -0.23% -0.12% -0.16% 0.05%
Cathcart / Simshill -254 -123 -264 133 -0.67% -0.33% -0.70% 0.35%
Corkerhill / North Pollok -241 -182 -76 17 -1.02% -0.77% -0.32% 0.07%
Croftfoot -26 -67 -80 121 -0.08% -0.21% -0.25% 0.37%
Crookston /South Cardonald -359 -107 -262 10 -0.89% -0.27% -0.65% 0.02%
Govanhill 639 540 59 40 0.89% 0.75% 0.08% 0.06%
Greater Gorbals 966 194 768 4 2.28% 0.46% 1.81% 0.01%
Greater Govan 1,331 501 825 5 2.04% 0.77% 1.26% 0.01%
Ibrox / Kingston 1,100 217 843 40 1.85% 0.36% 1.41% 0.07%
King's Park / Mount Florida -73 39 -261 149 -0.15% 0.08% -0.55% 0.31%
Langside / Battlefield 1,003 145 691 167 1.55% 0.22% 1.07% 0.26%
Newlands / Cathcart -52 -22 -77 47 -0.15% -0.06% -0.22% 0.14%
North Cardonald / Penilee 29 5 212 -188 0.04% 0.01% 0.31% -0.27%
Pollok 246 -62 178 130 0.42% -0.11% 0.30% 0.22%
Pollokshaws / Mansewood -7 19 31 -57 -0.01% 0.04% 0.06% -0.11%
Pollokshields East -83 -24 -47 -12 -0.21% -0.06% -0.12% -0.03%
Pollokshields West 19 -57 -46 122 0.05% -0.16% -0.13% 0.34%
Priesthill / Househillwood 22 29 0 -7 0.05% 0.07% 0.00% -0.02%
Shawlands / Strathbungo 258 41 131 86 0.57% 0.09% 0.29% 0.19%
South Nitshill / Darnley 890 127 621 142 2.35% 0.33% 1.64% 0.37%
Toryglen -57 49 -31 -75 -0.25% 0.21% -0.14% -0.33%
Glasgow South 4,814 938 3,167 709 0.44% 0.09% 0.29% 0.06%
Glasgow City 22,010 2,663 17,808 1,539 0.74% 0.09% 0.60% 0.05%
Source: Population estimates for 2011 data zones from National Records of Scotland
Crown Copyright Reserved
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AREACODE NEIGHBOURHOOD
1 Greater Govan
2 Ibrox / Kingston
3 Greater Gorbals
4 Govanhill
5 Toryglen
6 Shawlands / Strathbungo
7 Langside / Battlefield
8 King's Park / Mount Florida
9 Cathcart / Simshill
10 Croftfoot
11 Riddrie / Cranhill
12 Dennistoun
13 Haghill / Carntyne
14 Blairdardie
15 Yoker / Scotstoun
16 Easterhouse
17 Ruchazie / Garthamlock
18 Temple / Anniesland
19 Knightswood
20 Castlemilk
21 Carmunnock
22 Blackhill / Hogganfield
23 Sighthill / Roystonhill / Germiston
24 Springburn
25 Robroyston / Millerston
26 Balornock/ Barmulloch
27 Parkhead / Dalmarnock
28 Calton / Bridgeton
29 City Centre / Merchant City
30 Hillhead / Woodlands
31 Yorkhill / Anderston
32 Hyndland / Dowanhill / Partick East
33 Broomhill / Partick West
34 Anniesland / Jordanhill / Whiteinch
35 Lambhill / Milton
36 North Maryhill / Summerston
37 Kelvindale / Kelvinside
38 Ruchill / Possilpark
39 Maryhill Road Corridor
40 Drumchapel
41 Springboig / Barlanark
42 Baillieston / Garrowhill
43 Newlands / Cathcart
44 Pollok
45 Priesthill / Househillwood
46 South Nitshill / Darnley
47 Pollokshaws / Mansewood
48 Arden / Carnwadric
49 North Cardonald / Penilee
50 Corkerhill / North Pollok
51 Crookston /South Cardonald
52 Bellahouston / Craigton / Mosspark
53 Pollokshields West
54 Pollokshields East
55 Mount Vernon / East Shettleston
56 Tollcross / West Shettleston
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